
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

160-37 (COR)
Roy A. B. Quinata Relative to recognizing the parishioners and community of Malojloj; and commending them on their diligent

commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of San Isidro, the Catholic Patron
Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar.

7/19/23
2:54 p.m.

7/22/23
11:15 a.m.

7/20/23
11:55 a.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
8/5/2023 2:47 PM














