I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Roy A. B. Quinata	Relative to recognizing the parishioners and community of Malojloj; and commending them on their diligent	7/19/23	7/22/23	7/20/23					
160-37 (COR)		commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of San Isidro, the Catholic Patron	2:54 p.m.	11:15 a.m.	11:55 a.m.					
		Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar.								

Resolution No. 160-37 (COR)

Introduced by: <u>Roy A. B. Quinata</u> William A. Parkinse Sabina Flores Perce Un S. San Agustin hristopher M. Dueñas homas J. Fisher Lujan se Muña Barnes

Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San Nicola Amanda I. Shelton M. Terlan



Relative to recognizing the parishioners and community of Malojloj; and commending them on their diligent commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of San Isidro, the Catholic Patron Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of I Liheslaturan Guähan to recognize and honor those who cultivate this great island's culture and traditions, and devote of themselves, faithfully serving our island through the commemoration of their parish community; and

WHEREAS, San Isidro, translated from "Saint Isidore," was born in Madrid, Spain, in the latter half of the twelfth (12th) century, and lived a simple life with his parents. He married at a young age to Maria Torribia, also known as Maria de la Cabeza, who after passing was canonized into sainthood by the Catholic Church. During his life he worked as a humble farmer, tilling fields and devoting himself to God, often spending his days praying, attending church, and serving the less fortunate; and

WHEREAS, San Isidro died on May 15, 1120, at the age of sixty (60), and the Catholic Church canonized him as a Saint on March 12, 1622; and

WHEREAS, the San Isidro Chapel in Malojloj became a reality in 1948 through a donation of land from local resident, Joseph Meno and was officially declared San Isidro Parish on July 21, 1973, remaining a symbol of unity and hard work to the community of Malojloj; and

WHEREAS, since 1973, the community of Malojloj has celebrated the feast day of San Isidro, the Patron Saint of the farmer; and this year marks the celebration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of San Isidro Parish; and

WHEREAS, the people of Malojloj, a farming community since the 1930s, believe that through the intercession of San Isidro they have received blessings of a rich harvest and an abundance of food to feast on; and

WHEREAS, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar which made landfall on Guam on May 24, 2023, the community of Malojloj and parishioners of San Isidro Catholic Church have continued to persevere through the island's recovery and remained diligent in their service to their community and their Patron Saint, San Isidro as they have done numerous times before; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina' trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize the parishioners and community of Malojloj; and commend them on their diligent commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of San Isidro, the Catholic Patron Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the parishioners of San Isidro Catholic Church; and the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 20TH DAY OF JULY 2023.

> CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

Speaker

TON egislative

MM 2012012

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 160-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Roy A.B. Quinata Chris Barnett Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing the parishioners and community of *Malojloj*; and commending them on their diligent commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of *San Isidro*, the Catholic Patron Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I* 2 *MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN*:

WHEREAS, it is the sense of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* to recognize and honor
those who cultivate this great island's culture and traditions, and devote of themselves,
faithfully serving our island through the commemoration of their parish community;
and

1 WHEREAS, *San Isidro*, translated from "Saint Isidore," was born in Madrid, 2 Spain, in the latter half of the twelfth (12th) century, and lived a simple life with his 3 parents. He married at a young age to Maria Torribia, also known as Maria de la Cabeza, 4 who after passing was canonized into sainthood by the Catholic Church. During his life 5 he worked as a humble farmer, tilling fields and devoting himself to God, often 6 spending his days praying, attending church, and serving the less fortunate; and

WHEREAS, *San Isidro* died on May 15, 1120, at the age of sixty (60), and the
Catholic Church canonized him as a Saint on March 12, 1622; and

9 WHEREAS, the *San Isidro* Chapel in *Malojloj* became a reality in 1948 through 10 a donation of land from local resident, Joseph Meno and was officially declared *San* 11 *Isidro* Parish on July 21, 1973, remaining a symbol of unity and hard work to the 12 community of *Malojloj*; and

WHEREAS, since 1973, the community of *Malojloj* has celebrated the feast day
of *San Isidro*, the Patron Saint of the farmer; and this year marks the celebration of the
Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of *San Isidro* Parish; and

WHEREAS, the people of *Malojloj*, a farming community since the 1930s,
believe that through the intercession of *San Isidro* they have received blessings of a rich
harvest and an abundance of food to feast on; and

WHEREAS, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar which made landfall on Guam on May 24, 2023, the community of *Malojloj* and parishioners of *San Isidro* Catholic Church have continued to persevere through the island's recovery and remained diligent in their service to their community and their Patron Saint, San Isidro as they have done numerous times before; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize the parishioners and community of *Malojloj*; and commend them on their diligent commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of *San Isidro*, the Catholic Patron Saint of farmers and the parish, in the
 wake of Typhoon Mawar; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
the same be thereafter transmitted to the parishioners of *San Isidro* Catholic Church;
and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 20TH DAY OF JULY 2023.

THERESE M. TER CHRIS BARNETT Speaker Chairperson, Committee on Rules TON **Legislative Secretary**



COMMITTEE ON RULES

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 160-37 (COR) – Roy A.B. Quinata. – "Relative to recognizing the parishioners and community of *Malojloj*; and commending them on their diligent commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of *San Isidro*, the Catholic Patron Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	E-VOTE	7/20/23	\checkmark		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	E-VOTE	7/20/23	\checkmark		
Senator William A. Parkinson Member	E-VOTE	7/20/23	~		
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member	TRO	7/20/23	~		
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-VOTE	7/20/23	~		
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	E-VOTE	7/20/23	\checkmark		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member					
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member	E-VOTE	7/20/23	~		
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	E-VOTE	7/20/23	~		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:					
Staff Contact Person: Genese Morr	ison				
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Certified Returned					
Name:					
Date:					
Notes:					



OFFICE OF SENATOR

I Mina' trentai Siette na Liheslaturan Guåhan | 37th Guam Legislature

Committee on Infrastructure, Economic Development, Simon Sanchez High School, Disabilities Services, Self-Determination and Historic Preservation, Housing, Public Accountability, and the Guam Buildup

July 20, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: All Members of I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

From: Senator Roy A. B. Quinata

Subject: Notice of Presentation - Resolution No. 160-37 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting Resolution No. 160-37 (COR) - "Relative to recognizing the parishioners and community of *Malojloj*; and commending them on their diligent commemoration of the Golden [Fiftieth (50th)] Jubilee Year Anniversary of *San Isidro*, the Catholic Patron Saint of farmers and the parish, in the wake of Typhoon Mawar"

The presentation will occur on Saturday, July 22, 2023, at 11:15 a.m. at San Isidro Catholic Church, *Malojloj*-Inalåhan.

I look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'